

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 479 S. 2022 -NEGOTIATED PROCUREMENT- COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION-

RESOLUTION DECLARING LOWEST CALCULATED RESPONSIVE QUOTATION AND RECOMMENDING AWARD OF CONTRACT

- WHEREAS, the Department of Social Welfare and Development-Cordillera Administrative Region (DSWD-CAR) has been granted appropriations for the PURCHASE AND DELIVERY RICE FOR THE SFP 12TH CYCLE IN TABUK, CITY KALINGA (NPCP-2022-DSWD-CAR-09) with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED TWELVE PESOS (₱1,212,000.00);
- WHEREAS, in consonance with the Republic Act 9184 and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, a Project Procurement Management Plan (PPMP) which has been consolidated into the Annual Procurement Plan (APP) is in order for procurement of the programs, activities and projects for 2022;
- WHEREAS, in consonance with the Republic Act 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act, in its Implementing Rules and Regulations under Section 10, provides that "all procurement shall be done through competitive bidding, except as provided in Rule XVI";
- WHEREAS, Section 48.1 of the IRR of the above cited act stipulates that "subject to prior approval of the head of procuring entity, and whenever justified by the conditions provided in this Act, the procuring entity may, in order to promote economy and efficiency, resort to any of the alternative mode of procurement;
- WHEREAS, section 53.12 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of the RA 9184 or otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act of 2002 allows the procuring entity to resort to Negotiated Procurement COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION;
- WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) through the BAC Secretariat advertised the Invitation to Bid from 05 May 2022 to 12 May 2022 at DSWD-CAR website, posted at DSWD-CAR Bulletin Board located at the main entrance of the Field Office and conspicuous places where the community-based project shall be implemented;
- WHEREAS, per GPBB Resolution No. 18, 2021, Clause 6.2.5 "The receipt of one quotation is sufficient to proceed with the evaluation of the quotation. In case no quotations received hours before the prescribed deadline, the BAC may extend the deadline for the submission of RFQ'S three (3) times";
- WHEREAS, a 1st notice of extension was issued for the deadline for the submission and receipt of quotations on from 12 May 2022 at 5:00 PM to 16 May 2022 at 5:00 PM and for scheduled of bid opening from 13 May 2022 at 1:00 PM to 17 May 2022 at 1:30 PM;
- WHEREAS, a 2rd notice of extension was issued for the deadline for the submission and receipt of quotations on from 16 May 2022 at 5:00 PM to 19 May 2022 at 5:00 PM and for scheduled of bid opening from 17 May 2022 at 1:00 PM to 20 May 2022 at 1:30 PM;
- WHEREAS, upon opening of the Request for Quotations held on the 20th day of May 2022, findings were listed in the summary of quotations below:

PAGE 1 of 2

DSWD Field Office Cordillera Administrative Region, 40 North Drive, Baguio City, Philippines 2600 Website: www.car.dswd.gov.ph Tel Nos.: (074) 661 0430 | (02) 396 6580 | (0917) 871 9893 | (0917) 872 0256 | (0919) 065 5365 to 68

NAME OF BIDDER	AS READ	AS CALCULATED	REMARKS
KAMUROS RICE RETAILING	686,800.00	686,800.00	WITHIN ABC
BULANAO MULTIPURPOSE COOPERATIVE	733,664.00	733,664.00	WITHIN ABC

WHEREAS, a post-qualification dated on 31 May 2022 to KAMUROS RICE RETAILING and BULANAO MULTIPURPOSE COOPERATIVE;

WHEREAS, the post qualification report was presented to BAC on 13 June 2022;

WHEREAS, the BAC directed the TWG to conduct a revalidation on their post qualification report;

WHEREAS, the TWG presented the revalidation of their post qualification report and recommended BULANAO MULTIPURPOSE COOPERATIVE as compliant to legal, technical and financial requirements thus found responsive;

WHEREAS, the BAC deliberated the Post-Qualification Report and found merit to the findings of the TWG and unanimously declared BULANAO MULTIPURPOSE COOPERATIVE as Lowest Calculated and Responsive Quotation (LCRQ);

NOW, THEREFORE, foregoing premises considered, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVED as it is hereby resolved to recommend to the Regional Director the award of contract to BULANAO MULTIPURPOSE COOPERATIVE which offered an amount of SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR PESOS ONLY (Php 733,664.00) inclusive of all the applicable taxes and fees for the PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF RICE FOR THE SFP 12TH CYCLE IN TABUK, CITY KALINGA (NPCP-2022-DSWD-CAR-09).

RESOLVED at the DSWD-CAR, 40 North Drive, Baguio City this 29th day of June 2022.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Not present ENRIQUE H. GASCON JR.

Chairperson

RINA CLAIRE L. REYES

Vice Chairperson

MICHELLE B/GAYAGAY-LEE

Regular Member

MARY MELODEE ANNE W. ANIPEW

Provisional Member (Expert)

ELEONOR B. AYAN

Provisional Member (End-user)

PPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

ARNEL B. GARCIA, CESO II

Regional Director

VVB/erha



NOTICE OF AWARD

30 June 2022

MS. HELEN GRACE M. TORRES BULANAO MULTIPURPOSE COOPERTAIVE Bulanao, Tabuk City, Kalinga

Dear Ms. Torres:

We are happy to inform that your bid/proposal received and opened on 20 May 2022 for the project, Purchase and Delivery of Rice for SFP 12th Cycle in Tabuk City, Kalinga under NPCP-2022-DSWD-CAR-09 as follows:

Quantity	Description	Contract Amount	
1 Lot	Purchase and Delivery of Rice for SFP 12th Cycle in Tabuk City, Kalinga	₱ 733,664.00	
Total	Seven Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Four Pesos Only		

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ARNEL B. GARCIA, CESO II

Regional Director

Conforme: BRUSSIN MITC ACTENIQUATE IN TOTALS

: DWG 04 2×22 Date



2022

NOTICE TO PROCEED

MS. HELEN GRACE M. TORRES Manager BULANAO MULTIPURPOSE COOPERATIVE Bulanao, Tabuk City, Kalinga
Dear Ms. Torres
The attached Contract of Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to Bulanao Multipurpose Cooperative that work may commence for the project, Purchase and Delivery of Rice for SFP 12th Cycle in Tabuk City, Kalinga under NPCP-2022-DSWD-CAR-09 .
Upon receipt of this notice, you shall be responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the agreement and in accordance with the Implementation and Delivery Schedule .
Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing the space provided below. Keep one (1) copy and return the remaining copies to this office.
ARNEL B. GARCIA, CESO II Regional Director
I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on:
Name or Authorized Representative: HELFINGIACE (I) · TOPUES Name Signature:
7